been decided or agreed upon.  A conversion of bondholder debt to equity could result in substantial dilution to
existing shareholders.

Bond covenants

The bond covenants for NEC03, NEC04, and NEC05 are calculated off the balance sheet of the consolidated US
parent NEHI under the US GAAP accounting guidance. At 30 September 2011 the company is in compliance with
these covenants. The main covenants are as follows:

1) NEHI must maintain an equity to capital employed ratio of at least 30% at all times after 31 March 2011.
Capital employed is defined as equity plus the aggregate book value of gross interest bearing debt, including any
zero coupon loans and other financial instruments with the commercial effect of borrowing (i.e. guarantees and
leasing commitments).

2) NEHI must maintain a minimum equity of USD 36 million at all times after 31 March 2011.

3) There is a USD 55 million maximum on the Reserve Based Lending (See Revolving credit agreement below)
unless backed by new equity or repayment of existing bond debt.

The tables below show the change in the discounted cash flows based on different sensitivities:

Sensitivity to change in capital expenditure per well:

(in USD thousands) +100K per well - 100K per well
Change in discounted cash flows (6,000)   6,000

Sensitivity to change in future price curve:

(in USD thousands) + $1.00 + $0.50 - $0.50 - $1.00
Change in discounted cash flows 16,426   8,204   (8,179)   (16,321)

Sensitivity to WACC:

(in USD thousands) + 1.00% + 0.50% - 0.50% - 1.00%
Change in discounted cash flows (3,104)   (1,587)   1,660   3,398

Interim Effective Final Effective Within 1 After 1
(in USD thousands) Rate Date Rate Date Tranche 1 Tranche 2 year year Total

NEC02 - USD 75 million bond loan 8.50% Fixed 7/1/2010  13.50% Fixed 7/15/2011 7/14/2012 7/14/2013 30,210   20,935   51,145
NEC03 - USD 8.8 million bond loan 11.50% Fixed 7/1/2010  13.50% Fixed 7/7/2010 7/6/2011 7/6/2012 3,623   -   3,623
NEC04 - NOK 27 callable bond loan N/A N/A  13.50% Fixed 7/1/2010 9/25/2013 9/25/2014 -   3,717   3,717
NEC05 - USD 17.8 million bond loan 12.707% Fixed 7/1/2010  13.50% Fixed 9/26/2012 9/25/2013 9/25/2014 -   14,258   14,258

Revolving credit agreement 5.375% N/A 12,000   -   12,000

Total 45,833   38,910   84,743

Maturity Date

1/1/2011

(in USD thousands) Total
0-1

months
1-3

months
3-12

months
1-3

years
3-5

years
> 5

years
NEC02 - USD 75 million bond loan 65,033   1,843   37,403   25,788
NEC03 - USD 8.8 million bond loan 4,245   126   4,119
NEC04 - NOK 27 callable bond loan 5,255   133   265   2,826   2,031
NEC05 - USD 17.8 million bond loan 20,092   481   961   10,830   7,820

Total 94,625   1,969   613   42,748   39,444   9,851   -

THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2011

P a ge  18

4) Fifty percent of the net proceeds received, exceeding USD 10 million; arising from the sale of gas
reservoirs/fields in any U.S. Group entities holding such interest are to be offered to redeem the Norse Energy
loans pro rata at par plus accrued interest.

Revolving credit agreement

The Company has a revolving credit agreement with a bank collateralized by certain assets with a borrowing base
of USD 15 million at 30 September 2011. The borrowing base is based on net proven production reserves and the
prevailing natural gas prices in the market place. As reserves, production, and the price of natural gas changes,